

No. 17-60032

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re CLIFFORD BRACE, JR.,
Debtor.

ANH N. BRACE and CLIFFORD BRACE, JR.,
Appellants,

– v. –

STEVEN SPEIER,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the Bankruptcy Appellate Panel for the United States Ninth
Circuit Court of Appeals No. 16-1041

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS AND NATIONAL
CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS CENTER IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS AND SEEKING REVERSAL OF THE BANKRUPTCY
APPELLATE PANEL'S DECISION**

TARA TWOMEY, ESQ.
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
RIGHTS CENTER
1501 The Alameda, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95126
(831) 229-0256
tara.twomey@comcast.net

October 5, 2017
On brief: Wayne A. Silver
Cathleen Cooper Moran

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
AUTHORSHIP AND FUNDING OF AMICUS BREIF	2
I. INTRODUCTION.....	3
II. STATUTORY FRAMEWORK.....	4
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
IV. ARGUMENT	10
A. There are Important Differences between Joint Tenancy Property and Community Property, and Married Persons Can Take Advantage of These Differences	10
B. The Distinction between Community Property and Joint Tenancy Property is Equally Important in a Bankruptcy Proceeding.....	11
C. The California Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Valli</i> Can be Reconciled with the Ninth Circuit’s Decision in <i>Summers</i>	13
D. The Brace Decision Imposes an Unfair Burden on Married Persons That Hold Property in Joint Tenancy and File for Bankruptcy Protection.....	17
V. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brace Decision</i> , 566 B.R. 13 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Marriage of Brooks & Robinson</i> , 169 Cal. App. 4th 175 (2008).....	15
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979)	5, 13
<i>State of California v. Farmers Markets, Inc. (In re Farmers Markets, Inc.)</i> , 792 F.2d 1400 (9th Cir. 1986)	5, 13
<i>Dieden v. Schmidt</i> , 104 Cal. App. 4th 645 (2002).....	11
<i>Dumas v. Mantle</i> , 153 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 1998).....	5, 12
<i>Hanf v. Summers (In re Summers)</i> , 332 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grothe v. Cortlandt Corp.</i> , 11 Cal. App. 4th 1313 (1992).....	11
<i>In re Marriage of Haines</i> , 33 Cal. App. 4th 277 (1995).....	18
<i>Kokoszka v. Belford</i> , 417 U.S. 642 (1974)	4
<i>Estate of MacDonald</i> , 51 Cal. 3d 262 (1990).....	18
<i>MacKenzie v. Neidorf</i> , 534 B.R. 369 (9th Cir. BAP 2015).....	6

<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9 th Cir. 2003).....	14, 15
<i>Estate of Mitchell</i> , 76 Cal. App. 4th 1378 (1999).....	10
<i>In re Sanchez</i> , 372 B.R. 289 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2007).....	4
<i>Santoro v. Carbone</i> , 22 Cal.App.3d 721 (1972).....	10
<i>Schoenfeld v. Norberg</i> , 11 Cal. App. 3d 755(1970).....	11
<i>Schwaber v. Reed (In re Reed)</i> , 940 F.2d 1317 (9th Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Tenzer v. Superscope, Inc.</i> , 39 Cal.3d 18 (1985).....	10
<i>In re Marriage of Valli</i> , 58 Cal.4th 1396 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Vandeventer</i> , 368 B.R. 50 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. 2007).....	6
<i>In re Marriage of Weaver</i> , 127 Cal. App. 4th 858 (2005).....	18

Statutes

Cal. Evid. Code § 662.....	8, 9, 13, 17, 18
Cal. Fam. Code § 750	10
Cal. Fam. Code § 770	10
Cal. Fam. Code § 802	17

Cal. Fam. Code § 852	15, 18
Cal. Fam. Code § 852(a).....	8, 14, 17
Cal. Fam. Code § 2581	11
11 U.S.C. 101(7).....	19
11 U.S.C. 363.....	6
11 U.S.C. 506.....	4
11 U.S.C. 507.....	4
11 U.S.C. 522(b)(1)	5
11 U.S.C. 541.....	5, 10
11 U.S.C. 541(a)	4, 13
11 U.S.C. 541(a)(2)	8, 12
11 U.S.C. 541(a)(5)	5
11 U.S.C. 541(b).....	4
11 U.S.C. 541(b)(5)	5
11 U.S.C. 549.....	10
11 U.S.C. 704(a)(1)	4, 6

Other Authorities

5-541 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY 541.01 (A. Resnick and H. Sommer, eds. 16th ed.).....	4
5 Harry D. Miller and Marvin B. Starr, California Real Estate §12:22 (3d ed. 2004).....	11
